
Res. No. 20-107 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 20-107 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND 
THE EXISTING CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH SFM SERVICES INC. 
FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR THREE (3) 
MONTHS ON A MONTH-TO-MONTH BASIS, OR UNTIL THE BID 
PROCESS FOR THE NEW CONTRACT IS COMPLETED; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT EXTENSION AND 
EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN 
FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Public Works Department (PWD) provides 

exceptional services to ensure that the City of Doral continues to follow the “Keep Doral 

Beautiful” initiative; and 

WHEREAS, the PWD advertised Invitation to Bid (ITB) 2015-43 “Right of Way 

Services” on December 4, 2015 for the provision of Right-of-Way Maintenance Services 

associated with the landscape maintenance of medians, right-of-way (ROW) and canal 

banks within the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Mayor and the City Council-Members passed and 

adopted Resolution No. 16-76 (5-0 approved) on April 13, 2016 adopting the Right-of-Way 

Maintenance Service and authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an 

agreement with SFM Services, Inc for the provision of landscape Right-of-Way 

Maintenance Services and the current agreement is set to expire on July 1, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the PWD began the procurement process and completed the ITB 2020-

14 “Right-of-Way Maintenance Services” document with a targeted opening date of May 

14, 2020 with the intent of awarding a contract at the June 2020 Council Meeting. On the 



Res. No. 20-107 
Page 2 of 4 

opening date Procurement Division advised that no proposals had been submitted due to a 

technical problem; and  

WHEREAS, the Procurement Division extended the bid submittal deadline until May 

21, 2020 to allow bidders to submit through the electronic submittal process. As such, the 

targeted award date was not be reached; and 

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests for the Mayor and the City Council-

Members to allow the City Manager to extend the current contract with SFM Services, Inc., 

under the same terms, conditions, and prices as the original contract, on a month-to-month 

basis with a maximum three (3) months extension, to allow the procurement process to be 

completed; and 

WHEREAS, funding for this request is available from Fiscal Year 2019-20 in the 

Public Works General Fund – Contractual Services, Account No. 001.80005.500340 and 

from the Public Works Stormwater Fund- Contractual Services, Account No. 

401.80005.500340. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 2. Approval. to extend the agreement between the City of Doral and 

SFM Services, Inc. under the same terms, conditions, and prices as the existing 

agreement, for a period not to exceed three (3) months on a month-to-month basis or until 

the transition period of the awarded services company is completed, in an amount not to 

exceed departmental budget funds, a copy which is attached as Exhibit “A”, is hereby 

approved. Res. No. 20-SFM Services Agreement Extension Right of Way Maint 



Res. No. 20-107 
Page 3 of 4 

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

agreement extension and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance 

hereof. 

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and 

the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption.  





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 






































